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TINDAKAN YN YANG MENGEDARKAN PESTISIDA YANG TIDAK 

TERDAFTAR DAN TIDAK SESUAI DENGAN LABEL MENGGUNAKAN 

MEREK TERDAFTAR DITINJAU BERDASARKANUNDANG-UNDANG 

NOMOR 12 TAHUN 1992  TENTANG  SISTEM BUDIDAYA TANAMAN 

ARDIMAS BAGUS RASJATI 

Fakultas Hukum  Universitas Surabaya 

Abstrak –Tujuan Penulisan jurnal ilmiah ini adalah sebagai suatu syarat untuk 
kelulusan dan mendapatkan gelar Sarjana Hukum di Fakultas Hukum Universitas 
Surabaya. Tujuan Praktis dari penulisan skripsi ini untuk dapat mengetahui Apakah 
tindakan YN yang mengedarkan Pestisida tidak terdaftar dan tidak sesuai dengan 
label dapat dikenakan pertanggungjawaban pidana. Diperoleh kesimpulan sebagai 
berikut: YN memproduksi dan mengedarkan Pestisida menggunakan merek terdaftar 
Basmilang 480 SLmilik PT. Petro Kimia Kayaku untuk produk Pestisida yang telah 
memiliki izin produk dan izin edar serta telah berlabel. Label adalah keterangan 
tertulis yang diberikan pada Pestisida yang sudah dikemas yang akan diedarkan. 
Produk Pestisida milik YN tersebut selain tidak terdaftar dan tidak memiliki izin, 
produknya tidak sesuai dengan label,mengedarkan Pestisida yang tidak terdaftar dan 
tidak sesuai dengan label adalah dilarang. YN sebagai pelaku tindak pidana dengan 
sengaja memproduksi dan mengedarkan Pestisida yang tidak sesuai dengan label 
sebagai bukti edar, melanggar ketentuan Pasal 60 ayat (1) huruf g  UU No. 12 Tahun 
1992. YN yang mengedarkan Pestisida tidak terdaftar dan tidak sesuai dengan label 
dapat dikenakan pertanggungjawaban pidana atas dasar pelaku telah melakukan 
tindak pidana melanggar ketentuan Pasal 60 ayat (1) huruf g  UU No. 12 Tahun 1992. 
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YN ACTION REGARDING PESTICIDES THAT ARE NOT REGISTERED AND 

NOT ACCORDING TO LABELS USING REGISTERED BRANDS REVIEWED 

BASED ON NUMBER 12 OF 1992 CONCERNING PLANT CULTURE 

SYSTEMS 

ARDIMAS BAGUS RASJATI 

Faculty of Law, University of Surabaya 

Abstract - The purpose of writing this scientific journal is as a condition for 

graduation and earning a Bachelor of Laws degree at the Faculty of Law, University 

of Surabaya. The practical purpose of writing this thesis is to be able to find out 

whether the actions of YN that distribute Pesticides that are not registered and not in 

accordance with the label may be subject to criminal liability. The following 

conclusions are obtained: YN produces and distributes Pesticides using the 

registered trademark Basmilang 480 SL owned by PT. Petro Kimia Kayaku for 

Pesticide products that already have a product permit and distribution permit and 

have been labeled. Label is a written statement given to the packaged Pesticides to be 

distributed. YN's Pesticide Products other than unregistered and unlicensed, their 

products are not in accordance with the label, distributing Pesticides that are not 

registered and not in accordance with the label is prohibited. YN as a criminal act 

intentionally produces and circulates Pesticides that are not in accordance with the 

label as proof of circulation, violating the provisions of Article 60 paragraph (1) 

letter g of Law No. 12 of 1992. YN circulating Pesticides not registered and not in 

accordance with the label may be subject to criminal liability on the basis that the 

perpetrators have committed a crime in violation of the provisions of Article 60 

paragraph (1) letter g of Law No. 12 of 1992. 
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